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ANIMAL PRODUCTS
Majhi Shri Pradeep Kumar;Patel Shri Kishanbhai Vestabhai

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the production of various animal products has registered a growth in the country during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details of the targets fixed for production of animal products and the achievements in this regard during each of the last
three years;

(c) whether the Government is implementing any scheme for the promotion of various livestock products;
(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of the assistance provided and utilised under each of such schemes during the said period, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARANDAS MAHANT)

(a) Yes, Sir. As per information available in the Basic Animal Husbandry Statistics 2012, the production of various animal products
has registered a growth in the country during the last three years except in the case of Wool production that has declined in 2010-11
over 2009-10, but has also increase in subsequent year.

(b) The details of target fixed and achievement made by Technical Committee of Direction (TCD) during the last three years are given
below:-

Year Milk Production Egg. Production Meat Production Wool Production

(in Million Tonnes) (in Billion Nos.) (in Million Tonnes) (in 000 Tonnes)
Target Achieve Target Achieve Target Achieve Target Achieve
-ment -ment -ment -ment

2009-10 111.1 116.4 59.2 60.2 4.0 4.5 43.5 43.1
2010-11 116.2 121.8 61.5 63.0 4.2 4.9 43.3 43.0
2011-12 127.3 127.9 65.5 66.4 5.1 5.5 44.4 44.7

(c) & (d) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries has been implementing various Centrally Sponsored
Schemes/ Central Sector Schemes in the States/UTs to promote various livestock products. These schemes include Dairy
Development and Animal Husbandry Schemes viz. National Dairy Plan phase-l, Intensive Dairy Development Programme,
Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality & Clean Milk Production, Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme, National Project for
Cattle and Buffalo Breeding and livestock health and disease control, Integrated Development of Small Ruminants & Rabbits; Pig
Development; Conservation of Threatened Breeds of Livestock.

(e) The details of funds released during each of the last three years to States for development of Animal Husbandry under different
schemes of Dairy Development and Animal husbandry are annexed.
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